Declaring Land Taken for the Auckland-Waiwera Motorway in Block VII, Waiwera Survey District, Waitemata County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Auckland-Waiwera Motorway from and after the 9th day of February 1970.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 37.9 perches situated in Block VII, Waiwera Survey District, County of Waitemata, North Auckland R.D., and being Lot 5, D.P. 52464. All certificate of title No. 7A/1487, North Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of December 1969.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 71/2/2/0; D.O. 72/1/2A/14/0)

Declaring Land, Excepting Coal and Mineral Rights, Taken for a Highways Depot in Block IX, Moeraki Survey District

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto, excepting thereout all coal and other minerals and rights of working the same reserved by conveyance No. 50839 (72/790) and contained in certificate of title No. B. 1/505, Otago Land Registry, is hereby taken for a highways depot from and after the 9th day of February 1970.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre and 19 perches situated in Block IX, Moeraki Survey District, Otago R.D., being part Section 45. Balance certificate of title, Volume 299, folio 101, Otago Land Registry (limited as to parcels).

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of January 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 31/1155/7/2; D.O. 16/10/0)

Declaring Land Taken in Connection with a Service Lane in the City of Lower Hutt

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken in connection with a service lane, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Lower Hutt from and after the 9th day of February

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 31 perches situated in the City of Lower Hutt, Wellington R.D., and being Lot 11, D.P. 2191. All certificate of title, Volume 186, folio 152, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of January 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 54/778/4; D.O. 9/599/0)

Declaring Leasehold Estate in Land Taken for the Purpose of Parking Places in the City of Dunedin

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the leasehold estate in the land described in the Schedule hereto, held from the Otago the land described in the Schedule hereto, held from the Otago Presbyterian Church Board of Property (now the Otago Foundation Trust Board) by Princes Street Properties Limited, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Dunedin, under and by virtue of memorandum of lease No. 11179, recorded in certificate of title, Volume 308, folio 90, Otago Land Registry, is hereby taken for the purpose of parking places and the said leasehold estate shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Dunedin from and after the 9th day of February 1970.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 24.24 perches, situated in the City of Dunedin, being Lots 1, 6, and 7, D.P. 5415, and being part Reserve No. 5, Town of Dunedin. All certificate of title, Volume 308, folio 90, Otago Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of January 1970.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 53/377/0; D.O. 20/65/65/0)

Declaring Land Taken for Street in the Borough of Mount Eden

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Mount Eden from and after the 9th day of February 1970.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XVI, Waitemata Survey District, Borough of Mount Eden, North Auckland R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

Part Lot 1, D.P. 31109 (part Proclamation 11462); 0 2.8

coloured blue on plan.

0 1.5 Part Lot 2, D.P. 31109 (part Proclamation 11462);
coloured yellow on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23796 (S.O. 46200) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of December 1969.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 51/2510; D.O. 15/82/0/46200)

Declaring Land Taken for Street in the Borough of Lyttelton

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Lyttelton from and after the 9th day of February 1970.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the Borough of Lyttelton described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 0 1.2 Part Lot 18, D.P. 9607, being part R.S. 1333;

coloured orange on plan.
Part Lot 19, D.P. 9607, being part R.S. 1333; 0 0 0.8 coloured blue on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23819 (S.O. 11125) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of December 1969.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 51/4568; D.O. 35/7)

Declaring Land Taken for an Institution Established under the Child Welfare Act 1925 in Block III, Otahuhu Survey District, City of Manukau

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares that, a sufficient agreemen to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an institution established under the Child Welfare Act 1925, from and after the 9th day of February 1970.